

No. 17-1406

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS,
AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE REPUBLIC OF
SUDAN,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT, AS EXEC-
UTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE SETLA OPATI, DE-
CEASED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition For A
Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STUART H. NEWBERGER
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
ARYEH S. PORTNOY
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
HELGI C. WALKER
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
DAVID W. CASAZZA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

THOMAS FORTUNE FAY
FAY LAW GROUP, P.A.
777 6th Street, N.W.,
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 589-1300

JANE CAROL NORMAN
BOND & NORMAN LAW, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W.,
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 682-4100

JOHN VAIL
JOHN VAIL LAW PLLC
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE TERM “EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING” IN SECTION 1605A INCLUDES TERRORIST BOMBINGS THAT PRODUCE MASS KILLINGS	11
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 1605A CREATES JURISDICTION FOR CLAIMS OF FAMILY MEMBERS OF U.S. NATIONALS, EMPLOYEES, AND CONTRACTORS	15
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT STATE-LAW CAUSES OF ACTION ARE NOT PREEMPTED	18
IV. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY REJECTED SUDAN’S FORFEITED ARGUMENT THAT RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED	21
V. THERE WERE NO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFYING VACATUR OF THE JUDGMENTS	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	22
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	14, 17
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	24
<i>Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	17
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hurst v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>La Reunion Aeriennne v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	20
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	22
<i>Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	19
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnik</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	23
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	20
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Sheikh v. Republic of Sudan</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV 14-2090 (JDB), 2018 WL 1567578 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	22
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
--------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2006) (repealed).....	3, 14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	3, 6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii)	3, 7, 8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(b)	6, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	4, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(d)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(e)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(7).....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1606	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610	23
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. 3	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, § 3(a), 106 Stat. 73	3, 12, 14
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 2002(a)(2)(A), 114 Stat. 1464	15
Other Authorities	
Extrajudicial Executions, <i>U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Executions Handbook</i>	13
Geneva Convention, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114.....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 103-702 (1994).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 105-48 (1997).....	17
